procurement of materials and equipment, construction, and the supply and installation of all 
materials, equipment and components, and all other works incidental or necessary to the 
completion of the LWMP Projects; 

C. The portion of the cost to be funded by debt is the sum of Twenty-Four Million, Four Hundred 

and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($24,450,000.00), which is the amount of debt intended to be 
authorized by this bylaw; 

D. Pursuant to section 407(2)(c) of the Local Government Act and section 5 of the Regional 
District Liabilities Regulation, BC Reg 261/2004, participating area approval is not required